AGREEMENT

Division 00500

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and John F. Otto Incorporated dba Otto Construction., hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is February 10, 2015.

THE COUNTY AND THE CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK.

This Job Order Contract (JOC) is an indefinite quantity contract pursuant to which the Contractor will perform a variety of Job Orders, consisting of specific construction tasks. The scope of this JOC is for general construction, repair, remodel and other repetitive related work. The County has published a Construction Task Catalog[®] (CTC) containing a series of construction tasks with preset Unit Prices. The CTC was developed using experienced labor and high quality materials. All Unit Prices are based on local labor, material and equipment prices including the current prevailing wages. The Contractor will bid Adjustment Factors to be applied to the Unit Prices. The price of an individual Job Order will be determined by multiplying the preset Unit Prices and the appropriate quantities by the appropriate Adjustment Factor.

The scope of Work for this Contract will be determined by the Detailed Scopes of Work issued in connection with individual Job Orders. The scope of work, for each Job Order will be explained to the Contractor at a Joint Scope Meeting. The County will provide a Request for Job Order Proposal and Detailed Scope of Work to the Contractor. The Contractor will be required to review the Detailed Scope of Work and develop a Price Proposal using appropriate tasks, quantities and the applicable Adjustment Factor. The County will review the Contractor's Proposal in detail and if found to be reasonable and acceptable, a Job Order may be issued. The agreed upon price will be fixed price for the performance of the Detailed Scope of Work.

The CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract as herein defined and shall furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project: **PROJECT NO. JOC, BID NO. NMC 2014-03.**

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION.

Contract Time commences upon the written execution of the Contract by County and shall end either one year from the date signed by county or upon the payment by County to Contractor of the maximum amount payable under this Agreement, whichever occurs earlier. County will not issue any new Job Orders after the expiration of this Agreement. Any Job Order authorized prior to the expiration of the Agreement must be completed within the time specified in the Job Order. In the event the scheduled completion for any Job Order extends beyond the term of this Agreement, Contractor and County agree that the terms of this Agreement shall continue in

effect and be applicable for such Job Orders. A separate Job Order Notice to Proceed will be issued for each Job Order. Each Job Order will specify a time limit for completion as stated on the Job Order Notice to Proceed.

ARTICLE 3. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

County shall pay Contractor the Job Order Sum for completion of Work in accordance with Contract Documents and the Detailed Scope of Work described in each Job Order multiplied by the following Adjustment Factors:

ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT FACTORS
1.	OSHPD 1 Normal Working Hours	1.2500
2.	OSHPD 1 Other than Normal Working Hours	1.3000
3.	Normal Working Hours	1.1820
4.	Other than Normal Working Hours	1.2820

The Minimum Contract Value is \$25,000. Contractor will receive Job Orders totaling at least \$25,000 during the Contract term. The Maximum Contract Value is \$4,550,000 for JOC NMC 2014-01. County does not guarantee Contractor will receive this volume of Work. County may award contracts or issue Job Orders to other contractors for the same or similar Work during the term of this Agreement. In no event will Contractor be issued Job Orders which, in total, exceed the Maximum Contract Value. At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until County has accepted the Work described in the Job Order by recordation of a Notice of Completion. Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value.

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

County and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that County will suffer financial loss, if all or any part of the Work is not completed within the time specified in the Job Order, plus any extensions thereof. Accordingly, County and Contractor agree that liquidated damages for delay will be established by County for each Job Order. Contractor shall pay County the dollar amount stipulated in the Job Order for each day that expires after the time specified therein for contractor to achieve Completion.

These measures of liquidated damages shall apply cumulatively and except as provided below, shall be presumed to be the damages suffered by County resulting from delay in completion of the Work.



Liquidated damages for delay shall only cover project administrative (such as Project management and consultant expenses) and cost damages suffered by County as a result of delay. Liquidated damages shall not cover the cost of completion of the Work, damages resulting from Defective Work, lost revenues or costs of substitute facilities, or damages suffered by others who then seek to recover their damages from County (for example, delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, tenants, or other third-parties), and defense costs thereof.

ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS.

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT.

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

- Notice to Contractors
- Information for Bidders
- Bid, as accepted
- Noncollusion Affidavit
- Workers' Compensation Certificate
- Affidavit Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
- Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- Statement of Bidder's Qualifications
- Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay Area Residents, when applicable
- · Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- Agreement
- Performance Bond
- Payment Bond
- Insurance Certificate

- Division 00710 General Conditions, Bid No. NMC 2014-01, NMC 2014-02, NMC 2014-03
- Project Manual
- Construction Task Catalog® Sept. 2014
- **Technical Specifications**
- As issued, Addenda No: NA

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

CONTRACTOR: John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction (Name of Company) By: By: Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer* Allison Otto, Assistant Secretary Rick McVey, VP of Preconstruction Printed Name and Title Printed Name and Title 1/30/2015 1/30/2015 Date: Date: **COUNTY OF MONTEREY:** APPROVEAS TO FISCAL TERMS By: By: Name: Gary Giboney Name: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller Title: Natividad Medical Center CEO Title: Date: Dated: APPROVE AS TO FORM & LEGALITY APPROVE AS TO FORM By: Ву:

Anne Brereton

Deputy County Counsel

Name:

Title:

Date:

Name:

Title:

Date:

NMC Purchasing Manager



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 2/2/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

th	IPORTANT: If the certificate holder e terms and conditions of the policy ertificate holder in lieu of such endors	, certa	in p	oolicies may require an er	ndorse	ement. A sta					
	DUCER				CONTA NAME:	Patricia	Bianco				
	es C. Jenkins Insurance Service In	C.			PHONE (A/C N	E _{lo, Ext):} 916-57	76-1517		FAX (A/C, No):	916-5	76-7613
	nse 0545478 Box 13847				E-MAIL	ss: Pat.Bian	co@Leavitt.		(1.1.2)		
	ramento CA 95853				ADDIK			DING COVERAGE			NAIC #
					INSUR	ER A : Travele					36161
INSU	RED (OTTO	C-1		INSUR	ERB:					
	F Otto, Inc.				INSUR	ER C :					
	: Otto Construction 7 2nd Street				INSURER D :						
	ramento CA 95811				INSURER E :						
	Tamonic Great				INSURER F:						
CO	VERAGES CER	TIFIC	ATE	NUMBER: 734317312				REVISION NUM	BER:		
TH IN CE EX	IIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY (CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	OF IN EQUIRI PERTA POLIC	NSUF EME AIN, CIES.	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN ED BY	IY CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH	RESPE	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S				POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMIT	S	
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY			CO7E743630		7/1/2014	7/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENC		\$2,000),000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTE PREMISES (Ea occu		\$300,0	000
								MED EXP (Any one p	erson)	\$10,00	00
								PERSONAL & ADV I	NJURY	\$2,000	0,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREG	ATE	\$4,000	0,000

A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		CO7E743630	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)
						PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000,000
	OTHER:						\$
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		8107E740258	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	(Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE					AGGREGATE	\$
	DED RETENTION\$						\$
Α	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		UB7E736792	7/1/2014	7/1/2015	X PER OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Natividad Medical Center - Otto job # 15-3139-00
The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are Additional Insured as respects to General Liability and Auto Liability per the attached forms. Primary Non Contributory Wording applies per the attached forms.

ERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
EKINIOATENOEDEK	07

The County of Monterey Contracts Manager/Natividad Medical Center 1441 Constitution Blvd. Salinas CA 93906

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

POLICY NUMBER: CO7E743630

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED (CONTRACTORS)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S):

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

Natividad Medical Center

- WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include the person or organization shown in the Schedule above, but:
 - a) Only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury"; and
 - b) If, and only to the extent that, the injury or damage is caused by acts or omissions of you or your subcontractor in the performance of "your work" on or for the project, or at the location, shown in the Schedule. The person or organization does not qualify as an additional insured with respect to the independent acts or omissions of such person or organization.
- 2. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is limited as follows:
 - a) In the event that the Limits of Insurance of this Coverage Part shown in the Declarations exceed the limits of liability required by a "written contract requiring insurance" for that additional insured, the insurance provided to the additional insured shall be limited to the limits of liability required by that "written contract requiring insurance". This endorsement shall not increase the limits of insurance described in Section III Limits Of Insurance.

- b) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal injury" arising out of the rendering of, or failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including:
 - i. The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders or change orders, or the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, drawings and specifications; and
 - **ii.** Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.
- c) The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused by "your work" and included in the "products-completed operations hazard" unless a "written contract requiring insurance" specifically requires you to provide such coverage for that additional insured, and then the insurance provided to the additional insured applies only to such "bodily injury" or "property damage" that occurs before the end of the period of time for which the "written contract requiring insurance" requires you to provide such coverage

or the end of the policy period, whichever is earlier.

- 3. The insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, if a "written contract requiring insurance" for that additional insured specifically requires that this insurance apply on a primary basis or a primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured for such loss, and we will not share with that "other insurance". But the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement still is excess over any valid and collectible "other insurance", whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, that is available to the additional insured when that person or organization is an additional insured under such "other insurance".
- 4. As a condition of coverage provided to the additional insured by this endorsement:
 - a) The additional insured must give us written notice as soon as practicable of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim. To the extent possible, such notice should include:
 - How, when and where the "occurrence" or offense took place:
 - The names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses; and
 - iii. The nature and location of any injury or damage arising out of the "occurrence" or offense.
 - b) If a claim is made or "suit" is brought against the additional insured, the additional insured must:

- Immediately record the specifics of the claim or "suit" and the date received; and
- ii. Notify us as soon as practicable.

The additional insured must see to it that we receive written notice of the claim or "suit" as soon as practicable.

- c) The additional insured must immediately send us copies of all legal papers received in connection with the claim or "suit", cooperate with us in the investigation or settlement of the claim or defense against the "suit", and otherwise comply with all policy conditions.
- d) The additional insured must tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any provider of "other insurance" which would cover the additional insured for a loss we cover under this endorsement. However, this condition does not affect whether the insurance provided to the additional insured by this endorsement is primary to "other insurance" available to the additional insured which covers that person or organization as a named insured as described in paragraph 3. above.
- The following definition is added to SECTION V.
 – DEFINITIONS:

"Written contract requiring insurance" means that part of any written contract or agreement under which you are required to include a person or organization as an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided that the "bodily injury" and "property damage" occurs and the "personal injury" is caused by an offense committed:

- **a.** After the signing and execution of the contract or agreement by you;
- **b.** While that part of the contract or agreement is in effect; and
- c. Before the end of the policy period.

POLICY NUMBER: 8107E740258

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM GARAGE COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

This endorsement identifies person(s) or organization(s) who are "insureds" under the Who Is An Insured Provision of the Coverage Form. This endorsement does not alter coverage provided in the Coverage Form.

SCHEDULE

Name of Person(s) or Organization(s):

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to the endorsement.)

Each person or organization shown in the Schedule is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured Provision contained in **Section II** of the Coverage Form.

POLICY NUMBER: 8107E740258

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY WITH OTHER INSURANCE

This endorsement modifies insurance provided by the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by this endorsement.

SCHEDULED PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS

The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Agents and Employees

RE: Natividad Medical Center

PROVISIONS

A. The following is added to Paragraph c. in A. 1., Who Is An Insured, of SECTION II-LIABILITY COVERAGE:

Any person or organization shown above who is required under a written contract or agreement between you and that person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, to be named as an additional insured is an "insured" for Liability Coverage, but only for damages to which this insurance applies and only to the extent that person or organization qualifies as an "insured" under the Who Is An Insured provision contained in Section II.

B. The following is added to Paragraph 5., Other Insurance, in B. General Conditions of SECTION IV – BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS:

Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. and paragraph d. of this part 5. Other Insurance, if the scheduled person or organization shown above has other insurance under which it is the first named insured and that insurance also applies, then this insurance is primary to and noncontributory with that other insurance when the written contract or agreement between you and that scheduled person or organization, that is signed and executed by you before the "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs and that is in effect during the policy period, requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY - VENDOR DATA RECORD (Rev. 3-2012)

Required when doing business with the County of Monterey - No IRS W-9 form needed (Foreign vendors should submit IRS W-8)

1	COUNTY OF MONTEREY	PURPOSE: Information contained in this form will be used by the						
1	Contracts/Purchasing		County of Monterey to prepare information returns (Form 1099)					
	168 W. Alisal Street 3 rd Floor		and for withholding on payments to nonresident vendors. Prompt return of this fully completed form will prevent delays when					
RETURN	Salinas, CA 93901	processing payments.	a form will prevent delays when					
	Email: mcvss@co.monterey.ca.us	3,1						
TO:	Phone: (831) 755-4990		fornia Non-Resident Withholding					
	Fax: (831) 755-4969	Information on next page. SELECT NAME TO BE MADE PAYABLE TO	w					
2	VENDOR'S LEGAL NAME (as shown on your income tax return)	Legal Name Alias/	DBA Both					
	JOHN F OTTO INC							
	BUSINESS NAME / DBA (if different from line 1)	PHONE NUMBER	FAX NUMBER					
NAME AND	OTTO CONSTRUCTION	(916) 441-6870	(916) 441-1969					
ADDRESS	MAILING ADDRESS	E-MAIL ADDRESS						
	1717 2ND STREET	RMCVEY@OTTOCONSTR	UCTION.COM					
	ADDITIONAL MAILING ADDRESS	REMIT-TO ADDRESS						
		1717 2ND STREET						
	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	REMIT-TO CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
	SACRAMENTO, CA 95811	SACRAMENTO, CA 9	95811					
			For Tax ID entry					
3	FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (EIN):	9 4 - 1 4 3 1	8 0 5 instructions,					
	✓ C CORPORATION	TRUST/ESTATE	please see next					
TAX ID	S CORPORATION	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPAN	page					
		C Corporation						
AND	PARTNERSHIP	S Corporation	NOTE: Payment will not					
BUSINESS	EXEMPT PAYEE (e.g., government, non-profit)	Partnership	be processed					
TYPE	☐ OTHER: ▶		without an accompanying					
	SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN):		taxpayer I.D. number.					
	INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR							
	PLEASE CHECK ALL BOXES THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO THE	CATEGORY OF PAYMENT:						
4		CATEGORY OF PATIVIENT.						
30-0-0-0	SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT ATTORNEY SERVICE	S INTEREST	☐ INTEREST					
PAYMENT	SERVICES (MEDICAL) LEGAL SETTLEMENT	GRANTS	GRANTS					
TYPE &	SERVICES (NON-MEDICAL) RENT/LEASE	✓ OTHER: ► CONSTRUCT	CION SERVICES					
ACTIVITY	Are you a former employee of the County of Monterey?							
	Are you a Certified Green Business?	ding green certification on next page)						
5	CALIFORNIA STATE WITHHOLDING STATUS (CA withholdi	ng information on next page):						
	✓ California Resident		CA Form 590 required if					
	✓ California Resident ✓ California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certif	Ganta \ attack ad	your address above in section 2 is a non-CA					
VENDOR RESIDENCY	California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certif	nicate) attached	address					
STATUS	California Non-Resident							
FOR CA TAX	Waiver of State withholding from California Franch	nise Tax Board attached	CA NON-RESIDENTS:					
PURPOSES	California Form 590 (Withholding Exemption Certif		7% will be withheld from					
		53	payment unless one of the lower four boxes on left is					
		All services for payments issued are performed OUTSIDE of California No Services are being rendered, only goods are being provided for payment						
			Charles					
6	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information status change, I will promptly notify the County of Monte.		e and correct. Should my residency					
		Title						
CERTIFYING	2014 SASS (2014 SASS AS SAS SASS AS SA	VP/FINANCE						
SIGNATURE		Date	Phone Number					
		01/30/2015	(916) 441-6870					
		,,	, ,					

		-
V	EA	Ю.

CALIF	ORNIA	FORM

Withholding Exemption Certificate

(This form can only be used to certify exemption from nonresident withholding under California R&TC Section 18662. This form cannot be used for exemption from wage withholding.)

No.	Raic Section 18882. This form c	annot be used	The second secon	AND THE OWNER OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	ALC: UNKNOWN	Control Decision and Salar Street Kind	anig.j	NAME OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNE
	e this form with your withholding agent. ease type or print)		Withholding ag	jent's	name			
	dor/Payee's name	51.011	Vendor/Payee' □ SOS. no.		Cali	ial security num fornia corp. no.	ℤ FEIN	Note: Failure to furnish your identification number will
	HN F OTTO INC dba OTTO CONSTRUCT	TION	9 4 1	4	701	8 0 5		make this certificate void.
	dor/Payee's address (number and street)		APT no.		Pri	vate Mailbox		or/Payee's daytime telephone no.
	17 2ND STREET		<u> </u>				[(91	6) 441-6870
SA	ACRAMENTO	State CA	ZIP C 95	ode 811				
with	ertify that for the reasons checked below, the en hholding requirement on payment(s) made to the he vendor/payee:	•				100		
	Individuals — Certification of Residency: I am a resident of California and I reside inform the withholding agent. See instruc							[1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]
Ø	Corporations: The above-named corporation has a perithrough the California Secretary of State nia source income to nonresidents when California or ceases to be qualified to do tions for Form 590, General Information E	to do business required. If thi business in C	s in Californi s corporation alifornia, I w	a. Th n cea II pro	e co ases ompt	rporation v to have a ly inform th	vill withho permaner ne withhol	old on payments of Califor- nt place of business in
	Partnerships: The above-named partnership has a perr with the California Secretary of State, and and will withhold on foreign and domestic above, I will promptly inform the withhold like any other partnership.	d is subject to nonresident p	the laws of C artners whe	alifo n req	rnia Juire	The partned. If the partne	ership wil rtnership	I file a California tax return ceases to do any of the
	Limited Liability Companies (LLC): The above-named LLC has a permanent the California Secretary of State, and is swithhold on foreign and domestic nonresign promptly inform the withholding agent.	subject to the I	aws of Califo	rnia.	The	LLC will fi	le a Califo	ornia tax return and will
	Tax-Exempt Entities: The above-named entity is exempt from to f California source income to nonresident the withholding agent.							
	Insurance Companies, IRAs, or Qualified P The above-named entity is an insurance				ıalifi	ed pension	or profit-	sharing plan.
	California Irrevocable Trusts: At least one trustee of the above-named return and will withhold on foreign and do dent at any time, I will promptly inform the	irrevocable tru omestic nonres	st is a Califo sident benefi	rnia	resi	dent. The tr	ust will fil	e a California fiduciary tax
	Estates — Certification of Residency of De I am the executor of the above-named pe estate will file a California fiduciary tax re required.	erson's estate.	The deceder					
CE	RTIFICATE: Please complete and sign below.		****					
Und	der penalties of perjury, I hereby certify that the ditions change, I will promptly inform the withh ador/Payee's name and title (type or print)	olding agent.			to t	he best of	my knowl	edge, true and correct. If
		2					Data	01-30-2015
ver	ndor/Payee's signature ▶						Date	
Enr	Privacy Act Notice get form FTR 1131 (individuals only)	590	002103	Г	and the same			Form 590 c2 (REV. 2002)

		4		

Bond #106202802

\$16,800.00

PERFORMANCE BOND

(Public Contract Code Section 20129)
Division 00600

Premium is for Contract Term and is Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,
John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
as Contractor, for the following project:
PROJECT NO. JOC, BID NO. NMC 2014-03; and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to secure the faithful performance of said contract.
NOW, THEREFORE, we _ John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
TITE CONDITION OF THE ODI ICATION IS SHOUTHAT.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

	٠	

Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

- 5. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or
- 6. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 10th day of February 2015, XXXX, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal) John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
Principal
By: hbh
Title: RIGH MEVEY V. P. OF PERCONSTRUCT
(Corporate Seal) Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Ameirca
Surety
By:
Title: Jana B. Pilgard, Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
State of California County ofPlacer
On February 2, 2015 before me, Kathy Rangel, Notary Public
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedJana B. Pilgard,
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. KATHY RANGEL COMM. # 2007083 NOTARY PUBLIC • CALIFORNIA OPLACER COUNTY Comm. Exp. FEB. 11, 2017
Signature Kathy Pange (Seal)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

7.0.1.10
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California County of
On February 4, 2015 before me, Jacqueline Senf, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Rick McVey who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature My Comm. Expires Oct 18, 2017 (Seal)

JACQUELINE SENF Commission # 2042254 Notary Public - California Sacramento County My Comm. Express Oct 18, 2017

Bond #106202802

Premium Included

PAYMENT BOND (Civil Code section 9550) Division 00610

Premium is for Contract Term and is Subject to Adjustment Based on Final Contract Price

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction s Contractor, a contract for the following project:
PROJECT NO. JOC, BID PACKAGE NO. NMC 2014-03; and
VHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to ecure the payment of claims of laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons furnishing abor and materials on the project, as provided by law.
NOW, THEREFORE, we John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
s Principal, andTravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section 9100 in the penal sum of <u>Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000.00)</u>, for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses.

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 10th day of February 2015 , 2000, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	John F. Otto, Inc. dba Otto Construction
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Principal
	By:
	Title: Prox MEVEY V.P. of PRECENCE ROLLED
(Corporate Seal)	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of Ameirca
	By:
ā	Title: Jana B. Pilgard, Attorney in Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

			" É se	

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Placer	
On February 2, 2015 before me,	Kathy Rangel, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedJana B. Pilgard	
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory esubscribed to the within instrument and acknown his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are videdged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the e person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	KATHY RANGEL COMM. # 2007083 NOTARY PUBLIC © CALIFORNIA PLACER COUNTY Comm. Exp. FEB. 11, 2017
Signature Kathy Range	_ (Seal)

	×

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ACKNOWLEDGIVIENT									
	A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.								
	State of California County ofSacramento)								
Oı	On February 4, 2015 before me, Jacqueline Senf, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)								
	(insert name and title of the officer)	(insert name and title of the officer)							
personally appeared Rick McVey who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.									
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the paragraph is true and correct.	foregoing							
	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signat	042254 Ralifornia Ralifornia Ralifornia							

JACQUELINE SENF Commission # 2042254

Commission # 2042254
Notary Public - California
Ser amento County Sar amento County My cmo - ones Oct 18, 2017



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

224023

Certificate No. 005814886

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Robert D. Laux, Joel J. Buschmann, Dona Lisa Buschmann, Jana B. Pilgard, and Kathy Rangel

of the City of Rosevil	le	, State of	California	, th	eir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,			
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.									
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, day ofFebruary	the Companies have caused	this instrument to be sig	gned and their corporate so	eals to be hereto affin	xed, this	27th			
	Fidelity and Guaran	ity Insurance Company ity Insurance Underwri arine Insurance Compa	ters, Inc. Tra	Paul Mercury Insu avelers Casualty an avelers Casualty an ited States Fidelity	d Surety Company d Surety Company	y of America			
1982 1982 1982 1982	NCORPORATED BY 1951	SE S	ORANGE OR	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTFORD &	HOSPORIED TO AN			
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.			Ву:	Solution Robert L. Raney	Ay , Senior Vice Presiden	ıt			
On this the 27th day of February , 2014 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.									
In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. Marie C. Tetrault, Notary Public									

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ______ day of ____ February



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.